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&= Initial Review Note &»

All comments are based on adopted policy documents, specific City of Wilmington Land Development Code
(CofW LDC) and City of Wilmington Technical Standards and Specifications Manual (CofWTSSM) requirements
in effect at the time of this review. These have been noted after the comment as appropriate for your ease in
further research.

The City Engineer may administratively approve dimensional variance requests per LDC Sec. 18-348. If the
Applicant feels further interpretation is in order, please contact Transportation Planning directly to discuss in
additional detail. Please apply for all administrative variances in writing, an email is acceptable or this may be
included on the plan set. Please see Sec. 18-348 of the Land Development Code for the information required
to process a variance request.

BASE INFORMATION:

e Revise all sheets to accurately illustrate the existing conditions on and surrounding this parcel.
Show all adjacent traffic signs, lane configurations, traffic control devices and pavement
markings on the site inventory plan. Please refer to the Technical Standards and Specifications
Manual (link is below) Ch. VII C.1.a.2.for specific information and distance requirements.
Contact Traffic Engineering at 341-7888 if you need assistance locating these elements.

e Ensure pavement and lane markings are shown on River Rd and proposed Subdivision streets.

e Provide a North Arrow on the Landscaping plans.

TRAFFIC IMPACT:

++ The site plans appear to show a new driveway access onto River Rd (between River Rd STA.
35+00 and STA. 37+50) located to the west of the Marina Village Driveway. This driveway does
not appear to be listed on the TIA or Site Plans for the River Road Realighment. An update to
the Riverlights Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) may be required for this development based upon
the changes to access points on River Road shown for the future phase. Please contact Amy
Kimes, PE at amy.kimes@wilmingtonnc.gov (910)473-5130 to discuss the TIA review process
and begin the scoping discussion.

TECHNICAL STANDARDS — NEW ROADS:

1. Provide street names for all streets and alleys on all plan sheets. Sheet L161 shows some street
names, however, the other sheets list names according to street type, such as “Village Street
“B” or Village Street “4”.

2. The subdivision intersections are closer than the 200’/400’ minimum distance per the City’s
technical standards. [7-5 CofW Tech Stds]

3. Provide standard dimensions for the new streets, including street corner radius, typical cross
sections for each street type, width, etc.
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Please update the standard 20’ alley cross section detail to a 26’ alley on sheet CS-501.

Provide pavement markings for the two private drives.

Move the Stop Bar and turn arrows closer to the intersection of Village Street 3 and River Rd.

The Raised Crosswalks appear to match a typical speed hump profile. The installation of this

speed calming design may have to be approved by the SRB and/or City Council.

8. The placement/ orientation of the proposed 22’ wide raised crosswalk at the intersection of
Alley Street and Village Street A and Village Street 4 and Village Street A is unclear. The
placement of the raised crosswalks appear to be in conflict with the diverter islands and
turning lanes.

9. The proposed private drive adjacent to the Townhouses appears to be using J Alley 1, which
has a 16’ pavement width. Ensure Fire, Rescue and Service Vehicles can access these units and
the Dumpster Pad and enclosure shown on this street. Increase the corner radius to allow
these vehicles to operate on this street.

10. A temporary turnaround may have to be installed at the end of 16’ wide Private Drive to
permit fire vehicles to turn around at the end of this street.

11. Install wheelchair ramp at each street corner per NCDOT and/or City standards. Connect
sidewalk with ramp.

12. Curb ramps must be on both sides of the street. The alley, Village Street 3, and Village Street 4
have a wheel chair ramp on one side, but not on the other side of the street. If the street uses
the transition curb, please note it on the site plans.

13. Show the location of proposed crosswalks, pedestrian signs and ramps on the site plan.

14. The minimum street corner radii is 35’. [7-5 CofW Tech Stds]

Nou ks

TECHNICAL STANDARDS — DRIVEWAY ACCESS (Non-Major Thoroughfares):

15. The site plans do not provide driveways to the riverfront businesses and marina. Each of these
businesses require parking and commercial deliver service, yet the site plans do not show the
driveways. Please provide vehicle access to the commercial pads/property for parking,
delivery, fire and rescue vehicles. Ensure to show required loading zones, turn around areas
for delivery vehicles and service roadway/ alleys.

16. Provide a turning movement analysis of a delivery vehicle SU40 and WB-50 at the commercial
restaurants, River House and other retail locations.

17. Provide driveway details for the townhouses and Live/Work sites. These driveways shall
follow property line offsets specified in the Technical Stds. manual. [7-10 CofW Tech Stds.]

TECHNICAL STANDARDS - ACCESS (driveway, sidewalk, and sight distance):

18. Driveways shall be City-standard ramp-type driveways. Show appropriate City standard
detail(s) on plan. [Chapter VII ,Detail SD 8-02 (curb) CofWTSSM]

19. Dimension driveway widths and tapers. [Sec.18-529 CofW LDC]

20. Provide sidewalk connections between the Restaurants, Art Gallery, River House and Retail buildings
and the public sidewalk. The sidewalk that fronts these retail businesses must be shown also.

21. Show regulatory signs for the proposed streets on the site plans, including Do Not Enter Signs,

One Way signage, Stop Signs and Yield Signs.

22. Show all adjacent traffic signs and pavement markings on the plan. [Sec. 18-529(b)(2) CofW LDC]

23. Show any proposed traffic signal facilities and equipment in front of the development. Contact Traffic
Engineering at 341-7888 for help in identifying these.

24. Show and apply the City’s 20’x70’ sight distance triangle at each driveway and the City’s 46’'x46’ sight
distance triangle at each street corner intersection on the site plan and landscaping plan. [Sec.18-
529(c)(3)CofW LDC] Add a note indicating that all proposed vegetation within sight triangles shall not
interfere with clear visual sight lines from 30"-10". [Sec.18-566 CofW LDC]
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TECHNICAL STANDARDS — PARKING:

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

The site data table lists 149 parking spaces provided for Residential and Office portion of this

phase of the development and an additional 289 parking spaces for the retail components of

this mixed use project. Where are these 289 additional spaces? Will there be a parking deck?

Are these spaces located in distant parking areas outside the limits of disturbance? If the

parking for the retail is located around the retail or under the retail shops, provide details,

elevations or architectural drawings to show the parking.

The proposed R15 corner radius for the Alley, and Private Driveways at the intersections with Village
Street B and Village Street A to accommodate Fire, Rescue and Service vehicles. An Autoturns analysis
may be provided to show these vehicles can access the Townhouse, Retail areas, Work/Live Area and
Park areas.

The Planting plan shown on sheet L161, appears to be a different version of the site plan. The parking
lot area beside Placid Alley does not match the overall site plan or other plan sheets.

The minimum radius is 25’ for any portion of a parking lot adjacent to a travel way (i.e. islands at the
end of a parking bay) for parking that is open to the public. If the travel way will not be used for
emergency service vehicles or truck traffic, you may request a tighter radius, the minimum is 15’. This
request must be made in writing (an email message is acceptable). [Chapter VII, Detail SD 15-13
CofWTSSM]

Show the location of the proposed bike parking. As the developer has chosen to limit

automobile spaces and has a site with multiple retail locations and public park locations;

multiple bicycle parking should be provided. Please consider increasing the amount of bike

parking proposed and graphically indicate on the plans the location of bike parking. [Sec.18-

528 CofW LDC]

TECHNICAL STANDARDS — Barrier Free Design:

30.
31.

32.

Please show location of handicap ramp(s) and signs and provide details on the plan.
Note/label the plan with spot elevations that clearly indicate the accessible route from the HC
space(s) to the building. An accessible route along the raised cross walks would also be
helpful. [Sec. 18-529(b)(2) CofW LDC]

The plan does not show handicap parking in the vicinity of the Retail shops and Restaurants. If
the number of handicap spaces is increased to correct this comment; please note the required
and proposed number of handicapped spaces in the development data. [Sec. 18-529(b)(2)
CofW LDC]

GENERAL NOTES TO ADD TO THE PLAN:

A.

Install reflectors per City and NCDOT standards. Traffic Engineering must approve of
pavement marking layout prior to actual striping.

It shall be the responsibility of the subdivider to erect official street name signs at all
intersections associated with the subdivision in accordance with the Technical Standards and
Specifications Manual. The subdivider may acquire and erect official street name signs or may
choose to contract with the city to install the street signs and the subdivider shall pay the cost
of such installation. Contact Traffic Engineering at 341-7888 to discuss installation of traffic
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and street name signs. Proposed street names must be approved prior to installation of street
name signs.

C. Contact Traffic Engineering at 341-7888 forty-eight hours prior to any excavation in the right of
way.

D. If these units are sold at any point, the buyer must receive a subdivision street disclosure statement.
Please note this on the site plan and advise the property owner of this requirement. [Sec.18-378 (e)
CofW LDC]

MISCELLANEOUS:

% Permitting of business identification signage is a separate process. City of Wilmington will not
allow obstructions within the right of way.

Please let me know if you have any questions or if | can be of further assistance as this development moves
through the review process.



